BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Powell, Rogers & Speaks


     :







     :




v.


     :

Docket No. C-20027328







     :

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.


     :

INITIAL DECISION
Before

DEBRA PAIST

Administrative Law Judge



On March 28, 2002, Powell, Rogers & Speaks (Customer) filed a formal complaint against Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (Verizon) which alleged that Customer had been slammed by Qwest and that Customer refused to pay Qwest toll charges billed by Verizon.



On May 13, 2002, Verizon filed an answer
 which alleged that, according to its records, Customer "subscribed to Qwest regional toll and long distance toll service from December 1999 to December 28, 2001, when [Customer's] toll carrier for both regional toll and long distance toll calling was changed to Cable & Wireless Services, at the customer's request" (Verizon's Answer ¶3 at p. 2).  Additionally, Verizon alleged that it had offered to recourse the disputed Qwest charges to Qwest
 and to credit Customer in the amount of the recoursed charges and any related late payment fees so that the recoursed charges would no longer appear on Customer's bills from Verizon.



Inasmuch as Customer avers that it was slammed by Qwest (i.e., switched without its consent to Qwest toll service and thereafter charged for Qwest toll service), Qwest ―not Verizon― is the proper respondent/party in interest against whom Customer should file a complaint.  See Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, L.P., C-00992409 (opinion and order adopted February 10, 2000, entered March 16, 2000); 66 Pa. C.S. §§701 and 1501; 52 Pa. Code §§5.21(a) and 5.22(a)(4); see also 52 Pa. Code §5.101(a)(3) (dismissal of complaint for failing to join an indispensable party).  Verizon is merely Qwest's billing agent,
 and in its limited capacity as billing agent, lacks the necessary factual information to address Customer's slamming contention.  Id.  For example, Verizon representatives could not testify from firsthand knowledge about what may have been said in conversation and correspondence between Customer representatives and Qwest representatives or about what these representatives may have meant by the language used in conversation and correspondence. 



I am directing Verizon to recourse Customer's disputed Qwest charges to Qwest and to remove these charges, any related late payment fees and any related charges for a change of PIC (Primary Interexchange Carrier - long distance toll) or LPIC (Local Primary Interexchange Carrier - regional toll) from Customer's Verizon bills.  Moreover, I am directing Verizon to give Customer written notice that it has recoursed the disputed charges to Qwest.  Customer may then file a complaint against Qwest to contest the claimed slamming by Qwest or Customer may file a complaint against Qwest if and when Qwest attempts to collect the recoursed charges from Customer.



Customer is advised that, under the regulations (procedural rules) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at 52 Pa. Code §§1.21‑.25, a party in an adversarial proceeding before the Commission must be represented by an attorney at law admitted to practice before the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania or admitted pro hac vice if the party is a partnership, corporation,
 trust, association, agency, political subdivision or government entity.  See The Spirit of the Avenger Ministries v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 767 A.2d 1130 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2001); Objection of MJG Enterprises, Inc. to the 2000-2001 Assessment, M-00001390 (opinion and order adopted March 14, 2002, entered March 15, 2002); Simon v. Franklin Water Co., C-00956589 (opinion and order adopted January 25, 1996, entered January 29, 1996); LeStat Corp. v. Pennsylvania Power and Light Co., C-00946284 (opinion and order adopted July 20, 1995, entered August 30, 1995).



Customer is also advised that the Commission is not empowered under the Public Utility Code to award damages (monetary compensation for injury or loss), attorney's fees or costs.  Terminato v. Pennsylvania National Insurance Co., 538 Pa. 60, 645 A.2d 1287 (1994); Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 491 Pa. 123, 420 A.2d 371 (1980); Poorbaugh v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 666 A.2d 744 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995); Info Connections, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 157 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 463, 630 A.2d 498 (1993); Ostrov v. I.F.T., Inc., 402 Pa. Superior Ct. 87, 586 A.2d 409 (1991); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp., 63 Pa. P.U.C. 68 (1987); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Duquesne Light Co., 61 Pa. P.U.C. 485 (1986); Goodman v. Bell Atlantic - Pennsylvania, Inc., C‑00946116 (order entered March 24, 1995); Robbins v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 53 Pa. P.U.C. 1 (1979).



Nevertheless, if Qwest were found to have slammed Customer, the Commission could require a credit to Customer's Qwest account for charges not owed or a refund to Customer of moneys already paid to Qwest for charges not owed.  See Rosi; 66 Pa. C.S. §§1312 and 1501.  Furthermore, the Commission could require Qwest to pay a civil, monetary penalty to the Pennsylvania State Treasury.  See Rosi (penalty standards in slamming cases); 66 Pa. C.S. §§1501, 3301 and 3315.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §701.



2.
Customer's complaint should have named Qwest as the respondent because the complaint alleges that Qwest violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code by slamming Customer.  66 Pa. C.S. §701; 52 Pa. Code §§5.21(a) and 5.22(a)(4); see also 52 Pa. Code §5.101(a)(3).



3.
Any Qwest charges appearing on Customer's Verizon bills should be recoursed to Qwest, and any Qwest charges, related late payment fees and related PIC and LPIC change charges should be removed from Customer's Verizon bills.  Rosi; 66 Pa. C.S. §3312.

ORDER


THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the formal complaint filed by Powell, Rogers & Speaks against Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. at Docket No. C-20027328 is hereby dismissed.



2.
That Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. shall recourse to Qwest any Qwest charges appearing on the bills which Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. has sent to Powell, Rogers & Speaks.



3.
That Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. shall send written notice to Powell, Rogers & Speaks of its having recoursed to Qwest any Qwest charges appearing on the bills which Verizon has sent to Powell, Rogers & Speaks.



4.
That Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. shall remove from the bills which it sends to Powell, Rogers & Speaks any Qwest charges, any related late payment fees and any related charges for a change of PIC (Primary Interexchange Carrier) or LPIC (Local Primary Interexchange Carrier).

Dated:  August 13, 2002















DEBRA PAIST








Administrative Law Judge

�	Verizon's answer was timely filed within the period permitted by the extension of time which Verizon requested and was granted for replying to Customer's complaint.  See 52 Pa. Code §1.15.


�	Recoursing means that the questioned charges are returned to the entity which provided the service underlying the charges, and that entity may then directly bill the customer for the charges if it chooses to do so.  See Shapiro v. ALLTEL Pennsylvania, Inc., F-00278237 (opinion and order adopted February 13, 1997, entered July 23, 1997). 


�	See 52 Pa. Code §64.22. 


�	The computerized records of the Pennsylvania Department of State show that Customer is an incorporated business. 
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